last closing price2, by a decision of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer, under and within the scope
of the delegations of authority granted by the Company’s Board of Directors on March 8, 2024.

Upon completion of the Offering, the share capital of the Company will amount to €245,031.44,
corresponding to 24,503,144 shares with a par value of €0.01 each. By way of illustration, a
shareholder holding 1% of the share capital prior to the Offering and which did not participate in the
Offering will hold 0.8% after completion of the Offering.

Settlement and delivery of the New Shares and their admission to trading on the regulated market of
Euronext Paris is expected to occur on March 25, 2024. The New Shares will be of the same category
and fully fungible with the existing shares of the Company, entitled to the same rights associated with
the existing shares of the Company, and admitted to trading on the regulated market of Euronext Paris
under the same ISIN FR0012532810.

For informational purposes only, to the Company's knowledge the breakdown of its share capital
before and after the settlement and delivery of the Offering will be as follows:

Before the Offering:

  # shares  % capital   # voting rights   % voting rights

Mathieu Lefebvre 1,730,000 8.41% 3,460,000 10.40%
Nicolas Paget 990,000 4.81% 1,980,000 5.95%
Guénaël Prince 829,900 4.04% 1,659,800 4.99%
Holweb SAS* 2,477,495 12.05% 4,334,995 13.03%
ALIAD 2,848,729 13.85% 5,697,458 17.13%
Starquest 2,030,898 9.88% 4,061,796 12.21%
Les Saules 1,785,654 8.68% 3,525,308 10.60%
Tertium 898,129 4.37% 1,556,258 4.68%
Noria 540,805 2.63% 540,805 1.63%
CMA-CGM 63,720 0.31% 63,720 0.19%
Treasury shares 29,723 0.14% 0 0.00%
Free-Float 6,338,697 30.82% 6,382,859 19.19%
TOTAL* 20,563,750 100.00% 33,262,999 100.00%

* Mathieu Lefebvre, Guénaël Prince and Nicolas Paget hold respectively 37.18 %, 21.26 % and 12.76 % of Holweb SAS.
 Including the shares held by VOL-V prior to the Offering under a managed account.
* Including 38,200 shares and voting rights resulting from the exercise of stock-options (BSPCE) during January 2024.

2 and a discount of 8% to the volume weighted average price over the three preceding trading days.

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY,
IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CANADA, AUSTRALIA AND JAPAN.

After the Offering:

  # shares  % capital   # voting rights   % voting rights